P
w
P
J
S
a
b
c

tration for the CCD.
Treatment
codificationa (TRT)
ZnO nanoparticles
(% w/w)
Pediocin (% w/w)
Uncoded Uncoded
8 11.0 (0) 50 (+1.41)
6 19.5 (+1.41) 33 (0)
3  5.0 (−1) 45 (+1)
11c 11.0 (0) 33 (0)
5  2.5 (−1.41) 33 (0)
10c  11.0 (0) 33 (0)
7 11.0 (0) 15 (−1.41)
1 5.0 (−1) 20 (−1)
13c 11.0 (0) 33 (0)
4  17.0 (1) 45 (+1)
9c  11.0 (0) 33 (0)
12c 11.0 (0) 33 (0)
a
c
m
a
p
p
t
m
t
i
i
w
i
s
m
t
m
2
2
w
w
t
s
S
o
u
2
i
n
w
(
d
d
p
t
u
n
2  17.0 (+1) 20 (−1)
c in the central point. Coded levels are in parenthesis.
ZnO is an inorganic compound widely used in everyday appli-